u Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot A G E N DA
N Neath Port Talbot Council
-

COUNCIL SUMMONS
To all Members of Council
You are hereby summoned to attend a
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
to be held at 2.00 pm on
15 March 2023
in the

Council Chamber/via Microsoft Teams
(HYBRID MEETING)

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE
DURATION OF THE MEETING

Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

--AGENDA ---
PART A
1. Mayor's Announcements
2. Leader's Announcements

3. Declarations of Interest

4, Public Question Time.




Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon on the working

day prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the
agenda. Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period.

PART B

5. Pay Policy Statement 23/24 (Pages 3 - 58)

6. Mayoral Arrangements 2023/24 (Pages 59 - 62)

7.  West Glamorgan Safeguarding Annual Report (Pages 63 - 144)

PART C

8.  Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure)
the Council's Constitution

Q. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the
Council's Procedure Rules

10. Urgent Items

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

Koua s

Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 9 March 2023


mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL
15 March 2023

Report of the Head of People and Organisational Development —
Sheenagh Rees

Matter for decision

Wards affected: all wards

Pay Policy Statement 2023 / 2024
Purpose of the Report:

To approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2023 / 2024 for publication
on the Council’'s website. The Statement is attached as Appendix 1.

Executive Summary:

It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces a
Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, setting out specific
information in relation to the pay of the Council’'s workforce. The
Statement that has been prepared for 2023 / 2024, and attached at
Appendix 1, has been developed in line with guidance produced by the
Welsh Government “Pay Accountability within Local Government’
published in November 2021 and to reflect national and local
developments in pay.

Background:

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a Pay Policy
Statement for each financial year articulating its policy towards a range of
iIssues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly in relation to senior
staff and the lowest paid within the workforce. This is with the aim of
increasing accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local

pay.

The statement must be prepared annually, considered and approved by
full Council and published on the Council’'s website.

Page 3



An initial Pay Policy statement was developed and approved by this
Council in March 2012. As required by legislation, the Pay Policy
Statement must be reviewed at least annually, and then approved and
published by 315t March each subsequent year.

The Pay Policy Statement for 2023 / 2024 is attached at Appendix 1. The
format of the document has been developed with reference to the
guidance produced by the Welsh Government “Pay Accountability within
Local Government” published in November 2021 and the content has
been updated to take account of national and local pay related
developments, outlined in this report.

Pay related developments

It is the Council’s policy that any nationally agreed pay awards, negotiated
at a national level by the local government employers in conjunction with
the recognised Trade Unions will be applied, unless full Council
determines otherwise.

The attached statement reflects pay awa
[...]
luding the
Equality Act 2010, the Part Time Employment (Prevention of Less
Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000, Fixed Term Employees
(Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2002, Agency
Workers Regulations 2010 and where relevant, the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Earnings) Regulations. The Council has
sought to ensure that there is no pay discrimination within its pay
structures and that pay differentials can be objectively justified primarily
through the use of an equality proofed job evaluation mechanism which
directly relates basic pay to the requirements, demands and
responsibilities of each job role”.

Valleys Communities Impacts:

No implications

Workforce impacts:

Page 5



The Pay Policy Statement sets out the impact of the Council’s pay strategy
on pay relativities within the workforce, and particularly the relationship
between the highest and the lowest paid within the organisation.

Legal impacts:

It is a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that the Council produces
a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2023 / 2024 and that it is
considered and approved by full Council, and subsequently published on
the Council’s website.

Risk Management Impacts:

Failure to consider and approve a Pay Policy Statement for the financial
year 2023 / 2024 will place the Council in breach of the Localism Act 2011.

Consultation:

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation
on this item.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Members consider and approve the Pay Policy
Statement for 2023 / 2024 for publication on the Council’'s website.

FOR DECISION
Reason for proposed decision:

To ensure that the Council complies with the requirements of the Localism
Act 2011.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in
period.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 — Pay Policy Statement 2023 / 2024
List of Background Papers:

Localism Act 2011

Page 6



Officer contact:


[...]
ef Executive’s pay, including any additional payments are
published in the Statement of Accounts. This document is published separately.

Page 19



Expenses such as for train, car mileage, overnight accommodation and parking
are claimed back in accordance with the council’s Travel and Subsistence
Payments Policy.

The Chief Executive is not currently a member of the Local Government
Pension Scheme.

The notice period for the role is 6 months.

The current definition for senior posts is classed as:

Statutory Chief Officers:

e The Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning

e The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing

e The Chief Finance Officer who undertakes the role of Section 151 Officer

e The Head of Legal and Democratic Services who undertakes the role of
Monitoring Officer

e The Democratic Services Manager* who undertakes the role of Head of
Democratic Services

* NB: whilst this post has the status in law as a statutory Chief Officer, pay and conditions
are in line with the NJC for Local Government Services pay and conditions of employment.

Non-statutory Chief Officers - non-statutory posts that report directly to the Chief
Executive Officer:

e The Director of Environment and Regeneration
e The Director of Strategy and Corporate Services

Deputy Chief Officers - officers that report directly to statutory or non-statutory
Chief Officers:

The Chief Digital Officer

The Head of Adult Services

The Head of Children and Young People Services
The Head of Early Years, Inclusion and Partnerships
The Head of Education Development

The Head of Engineering and Transport

The Head of Housing and Communities

The Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture
The Head of People and Organisational Development
The Head of Planning and Public Protection

The Head of Property and Regeneration

The Head of Streetcare

The Head of South Wales Trunk Road Agency

The Head of Support Services and Transformation

Page 20



From 15t April 2022, Corporate 
[...]
ed job evaluation mechanism which
directly relates basic pay to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of each job role.

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required

Reasons for this conclusion




/G abed

Name

Position

Signature

Date

Completed by

Signed off by

Sheenagh Rees

Head of People & OD

o L%,‘(/EQC:;E_O < &

9" January 2023




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Council
15t March 2023

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services — Mr Craig
Griffiths

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected:

All wards

Mayoral Arrangements
Purpose of the Report:

To nominate a Mayor elect and Deputy Mayor elect for the civic year
2023/2024

Background:

The Council elects a mayor and deputy mayor to preside over Council
proceedings and discharge the duties of the First Citizen each year.

At its annual meeting in May 2024, formal appointment will take place
pursuant to the Council’s Constitution.

However, to assist in preparation and following discussions between
political group leaders, Full Council are asked to approve that Cllr Chris

Williams be nominated as Mayor and that Cllir Matthew Crowley be
nominated as Deputy Mayor for the 2023/2024 civic year:

Financial Impacts:
There are no financial impacts associated with this report

Integrated Impact Assessment:

Page 59



There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as this is
a report in respect of governance arrangements only

Valleys Communities Impacts:

There are no valley community impacts

Workforce Impacts:

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report
Legal Impacts:

The report discharges duties placed on the Council pursuant to the Local
Government Act 1972

Risk Management Impacts:

Failure to ensure that the appropriate appointments are made could
render the Council in breach of its statutory duties.

Consultation:
There will be no requirement for any consultation.
Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

(a)Councillor Chris Williams be nominated Mayor for the civic year
2023/24 pursuant to Section 23(1) of the Local Government Act
1972

(b) Councillor Matthew Crowley be nominated Deputy Mayor for the
civic year 2023/24 pursuant to Section 23(1) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To identify and agree the mayoral and deputy mayoral elections for the
civic year 2023/24

Implementation of Decision:

Page 60



The decision is proposed for implementation immediately
Appendices:

None

List of Background Papers:

Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Officer Contact:

Craig Griffiths

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Page 61


mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

u Cyngor Castell-nedd Port Talbot

Neath Port Talbot Council
%/
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council
15t March 2023

Report of the Director of Social Services, Health & Housing -
Andrew Jarrett

Matter for Information Only
Wards Affected: All

West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board — Annual Report 2020 —
2021 & Annual Plan 2022 — 25 (Year 1)

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to present Members with the West
Glamorgan Safeguarding Board annual plan and annual report. The
document have been reviewed at Scrutiny on the 9" March 2023.

2. Background

The West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board was established in April
2013 following direction from Welsh Government to regionalise,
initially, Safeguarding Children’s Boards as recommended within
sustainable social services white paper 2011/12.

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council is identified in the Social
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 as being the lead partner
responsible for establishing effective regional safeguarding boards for
the West Glamorgan area.

Page 63



3. Financial Impacts:

Within the Annual Report there is section which highlights the det
[...]
ively in bringing about better outcomes for Children and Adults in West
Glamorgan.

69 abed

/R GIG Grcnetos stons Cyevs
X/ NHS :ssnr‘A;mmm & Q:ﬁf.". ,

Gwasanaeth Carchardai a
Phraw! EM yng

HM Prison & Probation
Service in Wales

NSPCC

,,,,, Barnardo's
Cymren

-
S

Public Health Cyngor Abertawe
Wales Swansea Counci
e —

GIG
7 NHS

lechyd Cyhoeddus
Cymru




0/ abed

Our Vision

To ensure that Children, Young People and Adults in West Glamorgan are protected and prevented from becoming at risk of
abuse, neglect or other kinds of harm. The Boards’ will engage with, listen to and hear the views of Children, Young People and
Adults.

The responsibilities and functions of the Boards' are set out in the statutory guidance under Part 7 of the Social Services and
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWBWA). They have an overall responsibility for challenging relevant agencies so that;

o There are effective measures in place to protect Children and Adults at risk who are experiencing harm or who may be
at risk as the result of abuse, neglect or other kinds of harm; and
« Thereis effective inter-agency co-operation in planning and delivering protection services and in sharing information

For further information contact wgsb@npt.gov.uk

Safeguarding is everyone's business.


http://www.wgsb.wales/21509

T/ obed

Core Business

This Annual Plan is written pursuant to Section 134 — 141 (Part 7) of the SSWBWA 2014 and is for both the West Glamorgan
Safeguarding Children and Adult Board. Figure 1 below sets out the structure of the Board, including sub-groups with the
addition of a newly established Junior Safeguarding Group. Membership and structures are regularly reviewed and updated
within the Safeguarding Board arrangements and work plans for each sub-group are aligned with this Business Plan and include
strategic priorities, actions to achieve and success measures to enable us to monitor effectiveness. The sub-groups’ work plans
also include mechanisms on how they will engage an
[...]
rvice

Youth Offending Services
Manager

Youth Justice Early Intervention Services

Jay McCabe (Swansea) /Ali
Davies (NPT)

Public Health Wales

Designated Nurse

National Safeguarding Team representative

Debbie Pachu

Wales Ambulance
Service Trust

Senior Professional
Safeguarding Children and
Adults

WAST representative

Rhiannon Thomas

Police and Crime
Commissioner

Safeguarding

Siriol Burford




9, abed

What we propose for the coming 3 years (2022-2025)

Our Strategic Plan sets out how the WGSB will work towards achieving their Vision for West Glamorgan. Our Plan is based
around four key priority areas that will guide our work:

1. Learn from experience to improve how we work (Create a synergy between the four points to drive the three year
plan)

2. Improve awareness of safeguarding across all communities and partner organisations

3. Develop and deliver citizen-led approaches to safeguarding

4. Develop and deliver regional approaches to safeguarding practice

10



/] abed

Safeguarding Priority 1

Priority Area/Focus

What do we want to achieve?

Learn from experience to improve how we work

e Produce an Annual Quality Assurance Report — inclusive of all
member agency data / intelligence and citizen experience to
inform our work and priorities

e Undertake a multi-agency Quality Assurance programme in
relation to agreed and emerging areas of practice

e Undertake Adult and Child Practice Reviews and Multi Agency
Professional Forums (MAPF) in line with the legislation and
statutory guidance

e Ensure learning from Quality Assurance programme, including
practice reviews and MAPF’s is disseminated across organisations
in West Glamorgan

e Assurance to be sought from partners as to how their workforce
development provision promotes best practice in respect of
Safeguarding

e Develop learning resources for practitioners that support a
regional approach.

11



g,) abed

Safeguarding Priority 2

Priority Area/Focus

What do we want to achieve?

Improve awareness of safeguarding across all communities and
partners organisations

Develop understanding of equality and diversity issues in West
Glamorgan and the impact on access to and delivery of safeguarding
services

Advise the WGSB on strategies/ approaches that may improve
communities' access to safeguarding services

Promote positive safeguarding messages to individuals, families and
communities so that they can build trusting relationships with services
that can help them stay safe and create safe spaces

Participate in National Safeguarding Week to raise awareness of
safeguarding adults and children, supporting wider partnership
safeguarding campaigns

WGSB partners to promote safeguarding awareness across their service
and networks

Continue to develop our website that enables the WGSB to promote its
work and share safeguarding resources

Undertake a programme of engagement activities to promote
safeguarding across diverse community groups in West Glamorgan

12




6/ abed

e Establish and develop methods for participation and engagement with
partners, citizens and communities

e Engage with NISB to develop an All Wales Self-assessment for
Safeguarding boards, to be completed an annually

e Ensure service providers know and understand their safeguarding
responsibilities and their approach is ethical

Safeguarding Priority 3

Priority Area/Focus

What do we want to achieve?

Develop citizen-led approaches to safeguarding

e Revise Board Governance document in-line with citizen-led principles
e Consider introducing a citizen representative to the WGSB
e Review induction programme/ handbook for Board Members

e Ensure citizens are made aware of their opportunity to provide
feedback on their experiences of Safeguarding practices

13




08 abed

Safeguarding Priority 4:

Priority Area/Focus

What do we want to achieve?

Develop and deliver regional approaches to safeguarding
practice

Ensure the WGSB is sighted on the impact of Covid-19 across the
Region in relation to 
[...]
regionally and nationally as more individuals, families and communities are plunged
deeper into poverty.

Summary of the work undertaken by QPMG over the year 2021 - 22.

Over the course of the last year, the QPMG has continued to monitor and seek assurance from matters
arising pandemic and post-pandemic. The key assurance the group has sought is in respect of each
agencies capacity and capability to fulfil its safeguarding functions. Whilst pressures are notably acute
across Health and Adult Social Care, no agency has reported these pressures to be undermining the
delivery of their safeguarding duties and responsibilities. The group does not currently receive any data
from CAMHS, although the Health Board do report* on CAMHS referrals by LA, Child attendance at ED
by presentation (overdose, self-harm, other etc.) and by age of presentation. The respective EDT teams
also keep data on the use of S1362, which has shown an increase in the number of children being
detained and taken to a place of safety by police. The data set in respect of Mental Health (Child and
Adult) is under-developed and this needs to be considered moving forward as we become increasingly
concerned for the emotional well-being and mental health of young people? and adults across the
region post-pandemic and as we find ourselves in the midst of a cost of living crisis. Both Local

1 Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report 2021 — 22.

25136 Mental Health Act 1983 gives police emergency powers if they think a person has a mental disorder,
they are in a public place and need immediate help. They can take the person to, or keep them in a place of
safety, where their mental health will be assessed.

3 https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/may/22/record-420000-children-in-england-treated-for-mental-health-
problems

11| Page

Page 93


https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/may/22/record-420000-children-in-england-treated-for-mental-health-problems
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/may/22/recor
[...]
ould be taken

Regulations specify that Safeguarding Board annual reports should include information on the number
of APSQO’s applied for, how many were made and how affective they were.

To date the West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board or its partner agencies have not applied for an Adult
Protection Support Order.

Guidance and advice received from Welsh Government and National Independent
Safeguarding Board

The Safeguarding Board has actively responded to Welsh Government consultations.

The Board would also like to thank the NISB for their support and attendance at our meetings and we
look forward to continuing this work in future.

Section 137 Requests for information

Section 137 of the SSWA provides a Safeguarding Board with the power to request specific information
from a qualifying person or body provided that the purpose of the request is to enable or assist the
Board to perform its functions. A “qualifying person or body” must be likely to have a real possibility
that they hold information which enable the Board to fulfil its functions.

Since enactment the West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board have not formally used their powers under
Section 137 of the Act. The Boards and their management groups have been able to request
information using the agreements within the terms of reference for each and has therefore made many
requests for information to support its work in audits, quality assurance and practice reviews. These
requests for information have always been acknowledged and the information supplied.

62| Page

Page 144



	Agenda
	5 Pay Policy Statement 23/24
	Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement IAA

	6 Mayoral Arrangements 2023/24
	7 West Glamorgan Safeguarding Annual Report
	Safeguarding Annual Plan
	Safeguarding Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

150323 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  15 March 2023 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor    

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor   

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, H.C.Clarke, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
N.Goldup-John, W.F.Griffiths, S.Grimshaw, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, 
C.James, C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, 
D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, D.Lewis, 
A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, R.Mizen, 
K.Morris, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, 
R.Phillips, S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.Rogers, 
D.Thomas, S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, 
L.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

N.Blackmore, C.Frey-Davies, C.Griffiths, 
A.Jarrett, C.John, H.Jones, K.Jones, C.Owen, 
N.Pearce, S.Rees, M.Shaw, A.Thomas, 
K.Warren and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 

 
1. Mayor's Announcements  

 
Council were informed that the simultaneous Welsh translation 
technology was unable to be utilised during the meeting.  
 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor announced the recent death 
of David Davies, the former Chair of NPTCVS. Council extended their 
condolences to the family during this time. 
 
For the first time since the pandemic, it was explained that three 
young people from Neath Port Talbot had passed the Duke of 
Edinburgh gold award; and had been invited to Buckingham Palace, 



- 2 - 

150323 

to be presented with the award on 15 May 2023. It was added that 
the Mayor was intending on inviting them to the Parlour, for a 
celebration of their achievement, in the near future. 
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 
The Leader had no announcements to make. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services made reference to 
Agenda Item 5, Pay Policy Statement 23/24. It was noted that 
Standards Committee had granted dispensation for all Elected 
Members, who had family members working within the Authority and 
Neath Port Talbot schools, to speak and vote on the matter. 
However, Elected Members were advised to declare any interests, in 
order for them to be noted. 
 
The Chief Executive declared an interest on behalf of all Officers in 
relation to Agenda Item 5, Pay Policy Statement 23/24; Chief Officers 
would be withdrawing from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
The following Declarations of Interest were received from Elected 
Members: 
 

Cllr T Bowen Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his wife is the 
supervisor at Gnoll Café and his 
son works for the Streetscare 
Team in Pontardawe 
 

Cllr P Rogers Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his brother 
works for the Survey Team 
 

Cllr A Llewelyn  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his wife is 
employed as a teacher 
 

Cllr R Mizen Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his wife is a 
cook in Ysgol Bro Dur 
 

Cllr C Jordan  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 



- 3 - 

150323 

Statement 23/24 as his is a 
school cook as Crynallt Junior 
School, Cimla 

Cllr E Latham  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his grandson 
is employed as an apprentice 
electrician  
 

Cllr M Crowley Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as he has family 
working in schools 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Mayoral 
Arrangements 2023/24 as he is 
nominated as Deputy Mayor for 
2023/24 
 

Cllr P Richards Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his daughter 
in law is a TA at Blaenbaglan 
Primary School 
 

Cllr R Jones Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his daughter 
works for Ysgol Maes Y Coied 
 

Cllr S Harris Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as her daughter 
teachers at Ysgol Cwm Brombil  
 

Cllr S Hunt Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his daughter 
works at YGG Castell-Nedd  
 

Cllr S Jones Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as he has family 
members who work for NPTCBC 
 

Cllr W Carpenter  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his daughter 
is a member of staff at Cefn 
Saeson School 
 

Cllr W Griffiths  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 



- 4 - 

150323 

Statement 23/24 as he has 
relations working for the Authority 

Cllr R Davies Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as her nephew 
is a teacher at Ysgol Gymraeg 
Ystalyfera Bro Dur 
 

Cllr J Hurley   

Cllr S Freeguard   

Cllr C Lewis Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as her sister 
works at a school within NPTCBC 
 

Cllr S Pursey  

Cllr L Jones  

Cllr A Dacey  Agenda Item 5 – Pay Policy 
Statement 23/24 as his daughter 
works as a Teaching Assistant  

4. Public Question Time.  
 
No questions were received. 
 

5. Pay Policy Statement 23/24  
 
*Chief Officers withdrew from the meeting for this item only* 

The Leader of Council introduced the report which sought approval of 

the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/2024, and for it to be publicised on 

the Council’s website. 

It was explained that the Localism Act 2011 required that Local 

Authorities produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year; a 

Pay Policy Statement was first developed and approved by Neath 

Port Talbot Council in March 2011. The Leader highlighted that the 

statement was reviewed on an annual basis, and brought before 

Council for approval and publication prior to 31 March each year.  

The circulated report contained the Pay Policy Statement for 

2023/2024, which had been updated to take account of any national 

or local pay related developments. It was noted that the Localism Act 

2011 required that the statement set out the Councils policy in 

regards to a range of issues relating to the pay of the workforce, 

particularly focusing on senior staff and how their pay related to the 

lowest paid within the workforce; the aim of this was to increase 



- 5 - 

150323 

accountability, transparency and fairness within Local Government in 

Wales.  

Reference was made to the Pay Multiples set out in the report; since 

the publication of the first Pay Policy in 2012, the gap between the 

lowest paid employees and the highest paid employee had reduced. 

It was noted that in 2012 the Chief Executive earned 11 times more 

than the lowest paid employee, and it had now reduced to just over 

seven times more; the average Chief Officer in 2012 earned 7 times 

more than the lowest paid employees, which had now reduced to four 

times more.  

Members were pleased to see that over several years the gap has 

continued to close, and highlighted the importance of this in regards 

to promoting fairness within Local Government.   

 

RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/2024 be approved for 
publication on the Council’s 
website 
 

6. Mayoral Arrangements 2023/24  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced the report 

which was to nominate a Mayor elect and Deputy Mayor elect for the 

civic year 2023/2024. 

It was explained that each year the Council elected a Mayor and 

Deputy Mayor to preside over Council proceedings, and discharge 

the duties of the First Citizen. Members were informed that during its 

annual meeting in May 2024, formal appointment will take place 

pursuant to the Council’s Constitution; however, to assist in 

preparation, and following discussions between political group 

leaders, Full Council were asked to approve that Cllr Chris Williams 

be nominated as Mayor, and that Cllr Matthew Crowley be nominated 

as Deputy Mayor for the 2023/2024 civic year. 

Cllr Chris Williams and Cllr Matthew Crowley gave thanks for their 

nomination and looked forward to serving their time as Mayor and 

Deputy Mayor.  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Williams be 
nominated Mayor for the civic 



- 6 - 

150323 

year 2023/24 pursuant to Section 
23(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972; 
 
That Councillor Matthew Crowley 
be nominated Deputy Mayor for 
the civic year 2023/24 pursuant to 
Section 23(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

7. West Glamorgan Safeguarding Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services presented 

Members with the West Glamorgan Safeguarding Board Annual Plan 

and Annual Report. 

Council were informed that the West Glamorgan Safeguarding 

Annual Report 2021/22 provided an overview of the work that the 

Regional Safeguarding Board had undertaken over the last 12 

months, in relation to its Annual Plan.  

The Safeguarding Board objectives were noted to be the following: 

 To protect children and adults at risk within the Region, who 

were experiencing, or were at risk of abuse, neglect or other 

kinds of harm 

 To prevent children and adults at risk within the Region, from 

becoming at risk of abuse, neglect of other kinds of harm 

 

Over the course of the year, it was explained that the Safeguarding 

Board focused on ensuring that there was a robust resilience, and 

consistent approach to safeguarding practices during the Covid 19 

pandemic.  

Reference was made to some of the work undertaken across the 

partnership, which included: 

 Developing the response of child sexual abuse in line with the 

National Action Plan 

 Working on Liberty Protection Safeguards (Elected Members 

would be receiving an All Member Seminar on this matter on 16 

March 2023) 

 Receiving assurances from all partners and agencies in respect 

of their safeguarding duties and responsibilities  



- 7 - 

150323 

 Further development and oversight of the rapid response to 

suspected suicide  

 Ongoing work with the Junior Safeguarding Board 

 

A discussion took place in relation to the Safeguarding Annual Plan, 

which set out the proposed strategic priorities: 

1. Learn from experience to improve how we work  

2. Improve awareness of safeguarding across all communities and 

partner organisations 

3. Develop and deliver citizen-led approaches to safeguarding 

4. Develop and deliver regional approaches to safeguarding 

practice 

 

It was noted that the Social Services, Housing and Community Safety 

Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board had sight of the circulated 

report on 9 March 2023. 

Members mentioned that there were various elements of this work 

that was not directly under the Councils control, and instead the 

Council had to rely on partners to take some of the work forward. It 

was queried if Officers were aware of any challenging areas, with 

regards to safeguarding, that would be integral going forward with the 

Annual Plan, for example discharges from hospitals and waiting times 

for ambulances. 

The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing confirmed that 

there were risks and particular issues to be aware of; one example 

being the additional pressures in regards to mental health. It was 

noted that substance misuse was a particular issue in Neath Port 

Talbot, and it would be vital to create a plan for this matter going 

forward, given the number of drug related deaths in the County 

Borough. Council were informed that Officers were working with the 

Health Board in order to resolve some of the issues in regards to 

unsafe hospital discharges.  

Following on from the above, it was explained to Members that were 

a number of challenges that the introduction of the Liberty Protection 

Safeguards will bring to the Local Authority; the issues around this 

were reflected in the Strategic Risk Register, and Members will be 

updated on these during the All Member Seminar. Assurances were 

provided in that Officers were responsive, and had a mature 

partnership arrangement in order to be sighted on concerns arising 

across the wider partnership; the quality assurance framework was 



- 8 - 

150323 

also in place to assist Officers in identifying wider issues beyond the 

day to day safeguarding practice.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

8. Notice of Motion under Section 10 of Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) 
the Council's Constitution  
 
No notices of motion were received. 
 

9. Questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 9.2 of the 
Council's Procedure Rules  
 
No questions were received. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


